provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company and provisions of any other applicable laws, or any 
amendment or modifications or any re-enactment thereof, approval of the Members of the Company be and is 
hereby accorded for increasing the authorised share capital of the Company from Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty-Five Crores only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores Fifty Lacs) Equity Shares of Face value of Rs. 
10 (Rupees Ten only) each, to Rs. 60,00,00,000 (Rupees Sixty Crores only) divided into 6,00,00,000 (Six Crores) 

Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten only) each by creation of additional 3,50,00,000 (Three Crores
Fifty Lacs) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten only) each and consequently the existing Clause 
V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered and substituted by the following 
new Clause V 

- (Rupees Sixty Crore only) comprising of Rs.

[...]

required to update their mobile number and email ID correctly in their demat account in order to 
access e-Voting facility.

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT,
2013 ATTACHED ALONG WITH NOTICE.

ITEM NO. 1

At present, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company stands at 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Five Crores) divided 
into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 (Ten) each. In order to facilitate the future requirements 
and expansion of the Company, it would be necessary to increase the Authorized Share Capital. It is proposed to increase 
the Authorized Share Capital from 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Five Crores) to 60,00,00,000 (Rupees Sixty Crores) by 
creation of 3,50,00,000 (Three Crore Fifty Lakhs ) Equity Shares having face value of 10 each. For the above purpose, it 
would be necessary to substitute the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company with a new 
Clause V.
In accordance with the provisions of Sections 13, 61,64 and all other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act,